Zoning Board of Appeals
December 5, 2018 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA18-026, 11 Ridgeway Street

Summary:

Paul and Susan Bass, property owners, are seeking a variance from Chapter 55 Zoning
Section 5.26 Fences in order to install an eight foot tall privacy fence in the side yard of
their property. The fence will be 50 feet in length along the southern property line and will
terminate 25 feet from the eastern and western property lines adjacent to Ridgeway
Street.

Background and Description:

The subject property is located on a peninsula lot that has street frontage around the
entire perimeter of the property except for the southern property line. The southern
property is the desired fence location.

The residence is zoned R1C single family residential and was built in 1930. The property
is challenged by a steep change in elevation and topography. The steep slope of the
terrain limits the useable outdoor area for enjoyment and entertaining.

Standards for Approval Section 5.26 Fences (Variance):

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section
5.29.12, Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance.
The following criteria shall apply:

(a). That the practical difficulties are exceptional and peculiar to the property of
the person requesting the variance, and result from conditions which do not
exist generally throughout the City.

The applicant states the property is very steep on three sides of the property and
the only area that is useable is the southern side of the home. The fence will
contribute to the enjoyment of a small 15’x15’ patio area. Additionally, the home
sits on a hill and remains unprotected from the helicopter noise generated from the
University hospital.

(b). That the practical difficulties will result from a failure to grant the variance,
include substantially more than mere inconvenience, inability to attain a
higher financial return, or both.

Due to the new construction and materials used for an adjacent residence in close
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(c).

(d).

(e).

proximity, an eight foot tall privacy fence is needed to ensure the enjoyment of the
side yard which serves as the subject property’s rear yard.

That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.

The variance will help in reducing the noise levels created by the mechanical
equipment from the adjacent property and assist in reducing sight lines between
the two properties.

That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is
based shall not be a self- imposed hardship or practical difficulty.

The variance request is not self-imposed as the owners did not create the
peninsula lot and the challenging terrain. The property has remained in its current
status since being built in 1921.

A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible
areasonable use of the land or structure.

The variance being requested will enable the owners to maximize the enjoyment
of their property and will create minimal impacts to the neighboring property.

Respectfully submitted,

Say

Jon Barrett
Zoning Coordinator
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

CITY,OF ANN ARB
City of Ann Arbor Planning Services ZBAIS - 02 CEIVED
City Hall: 301 E Huron Street Ann Arbor, Ml 48107-8647
Phone: 734-794-6265 Fax: 734-794-8460 Email: planning@a2qov.org OCT 30 2018

PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY ZIP CODE
11 Ridgeway St, Ann Arbor, Ml 48104
~ZONING CLASSIFICATION | NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER*/f different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property
Residential, R1C owner must be provided pay| and Susan Bass
PARCEL NUMBER OWNER EMAIL ADDRESS
09-09-28-401-015 susankbass@aol.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME
Paul and Susan Bass

ADDRESS CITyY STATE | ZIP CODE
11 Ridgeway St. Ann Arbor Mi 48104

EMAIL ADDRESS PHONE
susankbass@aol.com 734-995-9508

APPLICANT'S RELATIONSHIP TO PROPERTY
Owners

REQUEST INFORMATION
[ZIVARIANCE REQUEST [_JREQUEST TO ALTER A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE

Complete Section 1 of this application Complete Section 2 of this application

REQUIRED MATERIALS

One hard copy application complete will all required attachments must be submitted. Digital copies of
supportive materials included in the submitted hard copy will only be accepted in PDF format by email or
accompanying the hard copy application on a USB flash drive.

Required Attachments:
Boundary Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of property, and
area of property.
[ Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All information and materials submitted with this application are true and correct.

Permission is granted to City of Ann Arbor Planning Services and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
access the subject propertighe purpose of reviewing the variance request.

Property Owner Signature N =% _Lzay /< (e Date: _/2/ 353//5’

Page 1 V1 8-30-2018



Se Ct i O n 1 City of Ann Arbor Planning Services — Zoning Board of Appeals Application

VARIANCE REQUEST

ARTICLE(S) AND SECTION(S) FROM WHICH A VARIANCE IS REQUESTED: (Example: Article 3, Section 5.26)

REQUIRED DIMENSION: (Example: 40’ front setback) PROPOSED DIMENSION: (Example: 32’ front setback )

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK AND REASON FOR VARIANCE:

Install an 8' or 6' fence between our house and the new build at 19 Ridgeway St. which abuts our property on the south side. #19 has a tall 100%
opaque stone wall and raised patio, along with mechanicals and air conditioning unit directly across from the only area for our existing patio. The

exterior house materials (glass, concrete siding, metal roof) deflect all sound and noise back to our patio. Floor-to-ceiling curtainless
bathroom windows and first floor windows look directly into our patio and house. Our patio and garden area have no privacy from #19's yard.

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City Code
Chapter 55, Section 5:29. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases
involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when all of the following statements are found to
be true. Please provide a complete response to each of the statements below.

The alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional and peculiar to the property of the person
requesting the variance, and result from conditions which do not exist generally throughout the city.
Our property is very steep on all three sides (north, east, west) & surrounded by Ridgeway St. The only usable yard we have to dine, sit outside,
entertain and grill is located on the south side of our house. This area contains a small ~15’ x 15’ patio (existing when we purchased the house 3
years ago),a few feet of grass and a garden (also existing from before purchase). Our house is directly across the Arboretum from the U of M

helicopter pad at the hospital. Our house is on a hill, so the helicopter sound is not blocked by trees or land between the hospital and our house.
Due to the small area we have to work with, a fence would be a better size option for privacy than large bushes or trees.

The alleged hardships are practical difficulties, or both, which will result from a failure to grant the variance, include
substantially more than mere inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both.

19 has floor to ceiling shadeless/ curtainiess windows that are placed in direct viewi f oyr patio and gardep. The exterior building materials
us'ed ?me"nt?one a‘blo'ge ampiﬁy the noerse from% el oft M eﬁ: p?glgacgv?tiy gire\:/ctlylg rgsg i g ?\: retuﬁw fan%qall noise ﬁém 31 é"s’”gai?é ?‘51% air
conditioning unit of #19 faces our patio and is operating most of the day in late spring & summer, causing more noise. The hard materials and

shape of the patio door opening of #19 (like that of a brass instrument bell ) amplifies all conversation from anyone talking in the doorway. We have
had to curtail eating dinner outside in the summer and entertaining on the patio due to decreased privacy and increased noise. Our house was
designed to have the north and south doors open for breeze in the summer (no AC downstairs). We have had to keep the south doors closed due

to noise, which increases the indoor heat.

Allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the public benefits intended to be
secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the board to grant a variance, and

the rights of others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
We want to construct an 8 or 6' fence, 25 ft from the street on both our front yards. This will help to block out sound from #19's air conditioner, hide

the mechanicals and partially obstruct the shadelesscurtainless bathroom windows from our patio. The wooden fence will absorb some of the
reverberation from the helicopter and decrease sound from #19's patio. We will also obtain privacy in our patio and garden area, which will allow us
to use this space freely again.

The conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based shall not be a self-imposed hardship or
practical difficulty.

The condition is not self imposed. Our house was built in 1921 and has been kept within the same footprint since that time. We had previously enjo
yed our private, quiet patio area. We have obtained limited privacy by building a pergola over the patio & adding blinds to our daughter's 2nd floor
windows. We are not able to add AC to the downstairs without destroying walls and plaster (boiler heating) and incurring extraordinary cost.

Our property and orientation of the house do not allow us any options for changing location of patio.

A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the land or structure.

An 8 fence will allow us to use our small yard to maximum capacity. We will achieve more privacy sooner than waiting years for 12 month cover
trees or bushes to grow. The fence will also allow for greater noise absorption. A ' fence would afford a lesser degree of privacy.

Page 2 V1 8-30-2018



City of Ann Arbor

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES — PLANNING DIVISION

301 East Huron Street P.O. Box 8647 Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8647
0. 734.794.6265 . 734.994.8312 planning@a2gov.org

October 3, 2018

RE: 11 Ridgeway - Fence
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bass:

| have reviewed your correspondence in reference to Zoning Compliance Permit ZCOM18-0277
for the fence permit. Additionally, | have discussed with Jon Barrett, Zoning Coordinator, who
made an inspection of your property. This office cannot approve the permit as you have
submitted as the proposed fence does not meet the requirements of Section 5.26 Fences. The
submitted sketch plan depicts the fence beyond the footprint of the home on the western side of
Ridgeway Street. The fence, once constructed beyond the footprint of the home and extending
into the front yard shall not exceed 4 feet in height and 50% opacity. The submitted permit
application proposes a fence to be 6 feet in height in that portion of your yard.

While staff is unable to deviate from City Code, you can pursue a variance from the Zoning
Board of Appeals. You will need a completed application, survey, rendering of the proposed
fence, and the $500.00 filing fee (I am unable to waive this fee). It appears from your application
and letter that the required documentation to submit the application is nearly complete. Due to
the nature of your property, lot configuration and topography, you will likely be able to make
some valid points to the Board as to why a variance is appropriate.

If you have additional questions please feel free to contact me at 734-794-6265 or
blenart@a2qov.org. Likewise, Mr. Barrett is available to commence the process toseek a
variance should you choose to move forward.

Sincerely,

Brett D. Lenart
Planning Manager

CC: Jon Barrett, Zoning Coordinator
File



LOT 15, ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO. 14,
IN LIBER 8 OF PLATS, PAGE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
THENCE DEFLECTING 91 DEGREES 4
DEFLECTING 88 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 3
41 MINUTES !

THENCE DEFLECTING 30 DEGREES

NORTH UNE OF LOT 15; THENCE DEFLECTING
SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
MINUTES 43 SECONDS TD TME RIGHT NORTHEAS

PARCEL A
LOT 16 & THE
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LOT 16 AND THE NORTHERLY PART OF LOT 15, ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO. 14, IN THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR, WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ACCORDING

TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN LIBER

8 OF PLATS, PAGE 53, WASHTENAW COUNTY RECORDS, DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST

CORNER OF SAID LOT 15; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 15 97.72 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 15 THENCE
DEFLECTING 91 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 23 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT SOUTHERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 15 29.50 FEET; THENCE

DEFLECTING 88 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 37 SECONDS TO

THE RIGHT WESTERLY ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE

OF LOT 15, 20.00 FEET;

THENCE DEFLECTING 50 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 12 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT NORTHWESTERLY 18.74 FEET TO A POINT 15.00 FEET SOUTH OF SAID

NORTH LINE OF LOT 15;

THENCE DEFLECTING 50 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 12 SECONDS TO THE LEFT WESTERLY 70.00 FEET ALONG A LINE 15.00 FEET

SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 15 TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 15; THENCE DEFLECTING 108 DEGREES 32
MINUTES 43 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF LOT 15 15.82 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL B:
LOT 15,

ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO. 14, IN THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR, WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED

IN LBER 8 OF PLATS, PAGE 53, WASHTENAW COUNTY RECORDS, EXCEPT THE NORTHERLY PART OF LOT 15, DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT THE

NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 15; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF
THENCE DEFLECTING 91 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 23 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT SOUTHERLY ALONG THE EAST UINE OF

LOT 15 97.72 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 15;

SAID LOT 15 29.50 FEET; THENCE

DEFLECTING 88 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 37 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT WESTERLY ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 15, 20.00 FEET;
THENCE DEFLECTING 50 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 12 SECONDS TO THE

NORTH LINE OF LOT 15; THENCE DEFLECTING 50 DEGREES 41 MINU

R=25.30"(R&M)

RIGHT NORTHWESTERLY 18.74 FEET TO A POINT 15.00 FEET SOUTH OF SAID

TES 12 SECONDS TO THE LEFT WESTERLY 70.00 FEET ALONG A LINE 15.00 FEET
SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 15 TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 15; THENCE DEFLECTING 108 DEGREES 32
MINUTES 43 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF LOT 15 15.82 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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SPLIT SURVEY

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

PARCEL A:

LOT 16 AND THE NORTHERLY PART OF LOT 15, ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO. 14, IN THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR, WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ACCORDING
TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN LIBER 8 OF PLATS, PAGE 53, WASHTENAW COUNTY RECORDS, DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF SAID LOT 15; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 15 97.72 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 15; THENCE
DEFLECTING 91 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 23 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT SOUTHERLY ALONG THE EAST UNE OF SAID LOT 15 29.50 FEET; THENCE
DEFLECTING 88 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 37 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT WESTERLY ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 15, 20.00 FEET;
THENCE DEFLECTING 50 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 12 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT NORTHWESTERLY 18.74 FEET TO A POINT 15.00 FEET SOUTH OF SAID
NORTH LINE OF LOT 15; THENCE DEFLECTING 50 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 12 SECONDS TO THE LEFT WESTERLY 70.00 FEET ALONG A LINE 15.00 FEET
SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 15 TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 15; THENCE DEFLECTING 108 DEGREES 32
MINUTES 43 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF LOT 15 15.82 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL B:
LOT 15, ASSESSOR’'S PLAT NO. 14, IN THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR, WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED
iN LIBER 8 OF PLATS, PAGE 53, WASHTENAW COUNTY RECORDS, EXCEPT THE NORTHERLY PART OF LOT 15, DESCRIBED AS BEGINNING AT THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 15; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 15 97.72 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 15;
THENCE DEFLECTING 91 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 23 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT SOUTHERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 15 29.50 FEET; THENCE
DEFLECTING 88 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 37 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT WESTERLY ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 15, 20A(|)0 FEET;

THENCE DEFLECTING 50 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 12 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT NORTHWESTERLY 18.74 FEET TO A POINT 15.00 FEET SOUTH OF SAID
THENCE CTING 50 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 12 SECONDS TO THE LEFT WESTERLY 70.00 FEET ALONG A LINE 15.00 FEET

NORTH LINE OF LOT 15; DEFLE!
SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 15 TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 15; THENCE DEFLECTING 108 DEGREES 32
MINUTES 43 SECONDS TO THE RIGHT NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF LOT 15 15.82 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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Mitzel Law Group PLC

Attorneys at Law
Dennis M. Mitzel 900 Victors Way, Suite 300 Louise L. Labadie, PLLC (of counsel)
Teresa V. Fleming Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108 Peter A. Long (of counsel)
Richard R. Zmijewski (734)-668-4100
Paul C. Schultz Fax: (734) 668-4101
contact@mitzellaw.com
www.MitzelLaw.com

November 7, 2017
VIA EMAIL: susankbass@aol.com; pbbass2000@gmail.com

Mr. Paul B. Bass

Mrs. Susan K. Bass

11 Ridgeway Street
Ann Arbor, M1 48104

Dear Mr. and Mis. Bass:

In our phone call of September 25, 2017 you related to me that Warren Samberg, the
neighbor owning the lot immediately south of your home, has been building a house on his
lot for more than a year. To the best of your understanding, his final construction project
has changed from his initial plan and has resulted in a house that towers over your home.
His developments on his property have caused you concern about your house on your
property — both as to your privacy in your home and the tendency of his building materials
to reflect and concentrate area noises (such as the sounds of helicopters taking off and
landing at University Hospital) toward your property.

I have reviewed the Zoning Map and Ordinances of Ann Arbor, the founding plat of
your neighborhood, and the statutes and judge-made law of the State of Michigan. I have
found no provision that definitively requires your neighbor to perform actions on his
property to benefit your use and enjoyment of your property.

Regarding privacy — Both 11 Ridgeway and 19 Ridgeway are located in the R1C
zoning district. Within the R1C zoning district, property owners are permitted to build
single-family homes that are up to 30 feet tall without needing any variance. Even ifa
particular property owner were granted a variance to build a home taller than 30 feet, there
would be no “privacy” damage to the adjoining property owners. The law presumes that a
property with a higher elevation will be able to look down upon a property at a lower
elevation. If the property owner at lower elevation has concerns about his privacy on his
property, he should build a privacy fence on his property that complies with the city
ordinances.

Regarding noise — Michigan law does sometimes require a property owner to pay
damages where his actions on his property constitute a “private nuisance” to a neighboring
property owner. Unfortunately, the examples of actionable private nuisance that I have
found in existing precedent have involved the flow of water or pollution onto a neighboring



Mitzel Law Group PLC

Page 2

property or a bad neighbor’s creation of bad odors or sounds on his property that burden
neighboring properties. 1 have found no previous case where the concentration or reflection
of noise (or light) originating elsewhere was made the responsibility of the property owner
whose home incidentally concentrated or reflected the noise.

Though a helpful precedent doesn’t exist, it is always possible that your current
circumstance could become the first case in Michigan in which the “private nuisance”
principle could be extended to reflection of sound, if you wished to pursue litigation. Our
firm does not prosecute such lawsuits. One Ann Arbor attorney who handles cases between
neighbors over land use issues is Scott Munzel — (734) 665-4441.

I understand that you have written to your neighbor today and have documented
discussions that you have previously had with your neighbor, I think it is a good idea to
regularly document such conversations, In hard cases, courts are much more likely to
enforce agreements that property owners have made than to enforce general principles of
law.

%ery truly yours,
Paul C. Schul

PCS
cc:  Mr. Dennis M. Mitzel
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ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION : OFFICOLSE ONpY
Permit Number 2COM¢#
- FENCE, DECK AND SHED CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION AND BUILDING
City Hall: 301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48107-6120 DATE STAMP
Mailing: P.O. Box 8647, Ann Arbor, M| 48107-8647
Phone: 734.794.6265 Questions: 'Rl g
Fax:  734.994.8460 Submission: 5
APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY
AUTHORITY: PA 230 of 1972, AS AMENDED
PENALTY: PERMIT WILL NOT BE ISSUED
PROPERTY LOCATION
PROPERTY ADDRESS (Street No. and Name) APT/SUITE #

ot

1) Ridal wen
CITy - -

Arn Prber

lzircone

Y3104

ZONING DISTRICT werd L
Lot 1S fssessats Ol2t 1y,. 14, Ang

Constiuction Proposed. @ Fence up to 7 ft.

IS PROPERTY IN A HISTORIC DISTRICT?

IS PROPERTY IN A FLOODPLAIN7

[] shed under 200 sq. ft
‘ E No D Yes, If Yes, you MUST also complete a Historic District Commission Application

[:] Free-standing deck

under 200 sq. ft. / Hioer

g No D Yes, if Yes, follow additional ‘in;tructions found on the Building in the Floodplain webpage .

[ CURRENTLY, THE PROPERTY IS BEING USED AS:
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DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: (Include a detailed descriplion of the proposed work)
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You must attach copy of SITE PLAN or PLOT PLAN indicating the following:
L]

(PDF).

over 200 square feet, you MUST apply for a i
HOMEOWNER AND CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

/  COST OF PROJECT:

5{/5 190 —

Fences: Location, height and opacity of the fence. If the proposed fence is over 7 feet in height, you UST apply for a building permit

Sheds and Decks: Dimensions of propose structure and distance from the adjacent property line(s). If the proposed shed or deck is

UWNER NAME

CONTRACTOR NAME

Voul + Susen  Poss Gica Serlly
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EMAIL

Yllue s 9gmail.Com

By signing this application, | indicate that | am aware of the location of the

property lines and agree to erect the proposed structure within those lines

OWNER SIGNATURE:

APPLICANT SIGNATURE:

APPROVED BY:

DATE

COMMENTS:

Please return to: Construction and Building ~ Planning Division, 301 East Huron Street, Ann Arbor, MI 48104

GACommunity Services\CSA Shared\Planning & Development\Permi Application Forms
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For projects
up to $10,000

QO ss0

For projects
over $10,000

Permit Fee:

PLANNING SERVICES FORM ~ ZONING (FENCES, SHEDS AND DECKS) PERMIT APPLICATION, REVISED 05/2018



-

JOB DESCRIPTION
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